application of manures, the introduction of new cereal grains, and other agricultural subjects, and report the same together with their own proceedings, to the Governor of this state, in the month of January next, to be by him laid before the legislature.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852.

LÉONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, June 22, 1852.]

Chap 403

An Act to authorize John M. Seward to construct and maintain a Dam.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That John M. Seward, his associates, suc-May build dam. cessors, and assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a dam across Grand River, on the north-west quarter of section fourteen, town fourteen, range twelve.

Sec. 2. This act shall not be so construed as to release How act con-said Seward and his associates, their heirs and assigns, from any damage that any individual or individuals may

sustain by the erection of said dam.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 404 An Act to provide for receiving and safe keeping of the set of Standard Weights and Measures, and to apprepriate money to defray expenses.

> The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Governor to pro-

Section 1. The Governor of this state is hereby auvide for receiv. DECTION 1. The Constitution of the receiving and safe keeping of the set of standard weights and measures now in the treasury department of the United States, subject to the order of this state.

Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated to the Governor Money appropriof this state such sum as may be necessary to defray the expenses which may be incurred by him in executing the provisions of the first section of this act: Provided, The revise expense of the same shall not exceed fifty dollars, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated on the order of the Governor.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published June 22, 1852.]

An Act to provide for the emitiagent expenses of the State, of Wiscourin, for the year Chap 405 one thousand eight hundred and fifty two.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The sum of five thousand dollars is hereby money appropriated to Leonard J. Farwell, Governor of this state, and out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of defraying the contingent expenses of the state, for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, which sum shall be drawn from time to time as may be required; and the Governor shall communicate to the legislature, at its next session, a detailed account of such expenses for the year 1852, and the amount expended of this appropriation.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act for the relief of William Tucker.

Chap 406

WHEREAS, William Tucker is the owner of valuable improvements situate upon lot number 8, of section 3, in town 2, north of range 7 east, of the university lands of this state, which improvements were made in good faith prior to the selection of said land; therefore,

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the board of supervisors of the town of Monroe in Green county, are hereby appointed commis-